Decision No. R02-289-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 02S-023E

in the matter of THE investigation and suspension of amendment to electric agreement for sterling correctional facility filed by public service company of colorado with advice No. 1362-electric.

interim order of
administrative law judge
dale e. isley
granting motion for
EXTENSION of time

Mailed Date:  March 11, 2002

I.
statement

A. Decision No. R02-55 issued in the captioned proceeding on January 17, 2002, established a deadline of March 8, 2002, for the filing of direct testimony by Public Service Company of Colorado (“Public Service”) in this matter.  On March 8, 2002, Public Service filed a Motion for Extension of Time to File Direct Testimony (“Motion”).  The Motion seeks a ten-day extension of time to make the subject filing.

B. As grounds for the Motion, Public Service states that its representative who designed the rate that is the subject of this proceeding has recently been ill.  He has also recently discovered some errors in documentation underlying his rate design.  For these reasons, Public Service needs until March 18, 2002, to prepare its direct testimony.

C. Public Service represents in the Motion that no other party objects to the relief requested therein.  It also requests that the current filing deadline for Intervenors’ answer testimony be extended from April 19, 2002, to April 29, 2002.  No change of the May 9, 2002, hearing date has been requested.

D. It appears that no party will be prejudiced by a grant of the requested extensions.  Good grounds having been shown, the Motion will be granted. 

II.
order

E. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Motion for Extension of Time to File Direct Testimony filed by Public Service Company of Colorado is granted.

2. Public Service Company of Colorado shall file its direct testimony in this matter on or before March 18, 2002.

3. Intervenors shall file their answer testimony in this matter on or before April 29, 2002. 

4. This Order shall be effective immediately.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



DALE E. ISLEY
_______________________________


Administrative Law Judge

( S E A L )

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




Bruce N. Smith
Director

G:\ORDER\023E.DOC









3

